12-07-2001

| / |
|--------------------|
| P |
| λ_{σ} |
| 5 |

| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office | | | | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 101905838 | | | | | | | | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P | | | | | | | | |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | | | | | | |
| Connectix Corporation, a California corporation | Sony Computer Entertainment Inc., a Name: Japanese corporation | | | | | | | |
| | Internal Address: | | | | | | | |
| | Street Address: | | | | | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No | 1-1, Akasaka 7-chome | | | | | | | |
| 3. Nature of Conveyance: | Minato-ku | | | | | | | |
| x Assignment Merger | | | | | | | | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | City: Tokyo | | | | | | | |
| Other | State: Japan Zip: 107-0052 | | | | | | | |
| Execution Date: July 27, 2001 | Additional name(s) & Yes x No address(es) attached: | | | | | | | |
| Application number(s) or patent number(s): | | | | | | | | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the exe A. Patent Application No.(s): | B. Patent No.(s): 6,115,054 | | | | | | | |
| Additional numbers attached? Yes x No | | | | | | | | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 | | | | | | | |
| Name: Lerner, David, Littenberg, Krumholz & | | | | | | | | |
| Mentlik, LLP | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$\$40.00 | | | | | | | |
| Internal Address: | Enclosed | | | | | | | |
| Street Address: 600 South Avenue West | X Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | | | | | |
| | 8. Deposit account number: | | | | | | | |
| City: State: Zip: Westfield NJ 07090 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | | | | | | | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | | | | | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. | | | | | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | | | | | | | | |
| Arnold B. Dompieri Name of Person Signing Signing | ghature December 5, 2001 Date | | | | | | | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3 | | | | | | | | |

342210_1.DOC

Exhibit A (Assignment of the '054 Patent)

WHEREAS, Connectix Corporation, a California corporation, having a place of business at 2955 Campus Drive, San Mateo, California 94403 ("CONNECTIX") is the original assignee of the invention described and set forth in the below identified United States patent ("'054 Patent"):

Patent Number: 6,115,054

Title of Invention: GRAPHICS PROCESSOR EMULATION SYSTEM AND

METHOD WITH ADAPTIVE FRAME SKIPPING TO MAINTAIN SYNCHRONIZATION BETWEEN EMULATION TIME AND

REAL TIME

Inventor: Aaron S. Giles

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and acting pursuant to the Technology Transfer and Development Agreement effective as of March 12, 2001 ("Agreement"; unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms shall be used herein as defined in the Agreement) by and between Connectix and Sony Computer Entertainment Inc., a Japanese corporation, with an office located at 1-1, Akasaka 7-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo 107-0052 Japan ("SCEI"), Connectix has sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to SCEI, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the '054 Patent and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and renewals thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, re-examinations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for an invention described in any of the foregoing applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States applications under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for the use of SCEI, its successors and assigns.

Connectix hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to SCEI, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument. This Assignment shall not be construed to expand, defeat, impair or limit the rights or remedies of the parties under the Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 012219 FRAME: 0915

Exhibit A (Assignment of the '054 Patent)

Connectix hereby covenants and agrees that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

| 271 | | ONY WHER | | Assignmer 2001. | nt is executed | l this |
|-------------------------------|-----------------------------|---|-----------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|
| BY: _ | - Byrn | - | Title: | Bennie & COC Corporation | | |
| COUNTY OF BOTTON C. Constants | E. Fought vidence) to be | , personally k the person whose | nown to me name is su | c (o r proved bscribed to th | , 2001, before personally are to me on the base within instrume | asis of nt Sale |
| capacities, an | nd that by such | hat such person person's signat uted the instrume | ure on said | he same in s instrument, th | such person's auth he entity upon be | norized half of |
| | NESS my hand a | and official scal. | | 1622 | INES KEMPER COMM. # 1219171 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA San Males County by Comm. Expires May 13, 2003 | _ |

Notary Public

RECORDED: 12/06/2001

PATENT REEL: 012219 FRAME: 0916